



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 65/2025 & CM APPL. 191/2025

SANJIDA KHATOON

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Renu, Mr. Rustam Kureshi, Ms. Shivani Verma, Mr. Wasim Ansari, Advocates for Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Advocate (M:8896168874)

versus

MUNICIPAL COROPRATION OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Mukesh Gupta, SC for MCD along with Mr. Sachin Singh Shahi, Adv.
Ms. Aayushi Jain & Mr. Birender Sangwan, Advocates R-5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
03.09.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for respondent no. 5 submits that she may be granted further time to file reply.
2. Let reply be filed by respondent no. 5, within a period of four weeks.
3. Liberty is granted to the petitioner to file rejoinder to the various replies, before the next date of hearing.
4. Re-notify on 03rd February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/au